Rule 2 47

(a} Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of administrators

(b) Insert dates

Contact Details

You do not have to give any
contact information 1n the box
opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you
if there 13 a query on the form

The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of
the public record

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Woest Coast Capital (USC) Limited

Company number

04380754

In the High Court, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

Court case number
65 of 2015

Woe {a) Philip Francis Duffy and
Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Brnidge Street
London

SE1 958G

Robkert Stephen Palmer

The Gallagher Partnership LLP
2" Floor

Titchfield House

69-85 Tabernacle Street
London

EC2A 4RR

Administrators of the abeve company atach a progress report for the penod

from to

(b) 13 January 2016 {b) 12 July 2016

Signed %

Joint Administrator

10 August 2016
Dated 9

Duff & Phelps Lid

The Shard

32 London Bndge Street

London * ABDHKARM*

SE195G T 16/08/2016 #1141

MPANIES HOUSE
Tel +44 (0) 20 7089 4700 co

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t {o the Registrar of Compantes at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




DUFF&PHELPS

Progress Report to

Creditors
West Coast Capital (USC) Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
for the penod from 13 January 2016 to 12 July 2016
pursuant to Rute 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Brnidge Street
London

SE1 985G

11 August 2016




West Coast Capital (USC) Limuted (In Adminsstration)
Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors
11 August 2016

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

the Agents and Hilco Capital
and Hilce Appraisal

Hilco Capital Limited, Unit 7 River Court, Riverside Park,
Middtesborough, Cleveland TS2 1RT, and Hilco Appraisal
Limited, 3 S5t Helen's Place, London EC3A 6AB, independent
agents who were instructed to value certain assets of the
Company

the Appointment Date 13 January 2015, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

Arthur Cox Arthur Cox, Victona House, Gloucester Street, Belfast BT1
4L8S, the solicitors instructed by the Joint Administrators to deal
with the leases for the Insh properties

BEIS The Department for Business, Energy & Industnal Strategy
(formerly The Department for Business, Innovation & Skills)

BMS Barclays Bank plc, provider of merchant services to the

Company

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ external costs and expenses in
dealing with the Administration

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in
dealing with the Administration

Chargeback

Protection provided to consumers against the non-supply of
goods and services worth between £100 and £30,000,
provided by credit card providers under Section 75 of the
Consumer Credit Act 1974

Coffin Mew

Coffin Mew LLP, Cumberand House, 15-17 Cumberand
Place, Southampton S015 2BG, the solicitors instructed by the
Joint Administrators to deal wath the appointment, the sale of
the business and the assignment of leases

the Company

Waest Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Administration)
(Company Number 04380754}

the Cumulative Penod

The pened 13 January 2015 to 12 July 2016

the Director

Mr David Michael Forsey, the sole director of the Company at
the Appointment Date

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,
London SE1 95G

DUFF &PHELPS




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
11 August 2016

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Defimition

DWF DWF LLP, No 2 Lochnn Square, 96 Fountainbndge,
Edinburgh EH3 9QA, the solicitors instructed by the Joint
Administrators to deal with the leases for the Scottish
properties

Gallaghers The Gallagher Partnership LLP, Second Floer, Titchfield

House, 69-85 Tabernacle Street, London EC2A 4RR

GL Hearn Limited

Business Rates advisers, instructed to make appeals on behalf
of the Company

HMRC

HM Revenue & Customs |

the Joint Administrators

Philip Francis Duffy and Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier of
Duff & Phelps and Robert Stephen Palmer of Gallaghers

the Notice

Form 2 35B - Notice to move from Administration to
Dissolution

the Previcus Reports

The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Crediters dated
11 August 2015, the Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to
Credttors dated 9 February 2016 and the Proposals

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals, dated 6 February 2015

the Purchaser

Repubiic Com Retail Limited {Company Number 08248997),
whose registered office I1s at Unut A, Brook Park East,
Shirebrook NG20 BRY, the purchaser of the business and
certain assets of the Company

the Reporting Penod

The penod 13 January 2016 to 12 July 2016

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

the Secured Creditor /

Sportsdirect Com Retail Limited, the holder of a fixed and

Sports Direct floating charge over the Company's assets

SIP g Statement of Insoclvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of
remuneration and disbursements

SIP 16 Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 - Industry best practice for

Insolvency Practitioners, which includes a requirement for
dhsclosure of information with respect to a ‘pre-packaged’ sale
of business and / or assets of the Company

DUFF&PHELPS




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
11 August 2016

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation supplied by the Director
outhning the Company’s financial position as at the
Appointment Date

SPA The sale and purchase agreement between the Company and

the Purchaser, dated 13 January 2015

the Solicitors

Arthur Cox, Coffin Mew and DWF

TUPE

The Transfer of Undertaking {Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006

DUFF & PHELP

S



West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Admirustration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
11 August 2016

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

3 Progress of the Administration

4 Investigations

5 Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

5] Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

7 Pre-Administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

9 Conclusion and Ending the Administration

10 Next Report

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

3 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred — Duff & Phelps
4 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred — Gallaghers

DUFF&PHELPS




West Coast Capital (USC} Limited (In Admimistration)
Joint Admenistrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
11 August 20186

11

12

13

14

15

21

22

23

24

25

31

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appomtment Date by the Director of the
Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators are being exercised by any of the Joint Administrators

The purpose of this report 1s to provide creditors with details of the progress of the
Administration for the Reporting Pernod, in accordance with Rule 2 47(1) of the Rules

This report should be read in conjunchion with the Previous Reports

Statutory information on the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 fo the Act, a creditors’ meeting was not
required to be held as there will be insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to non-
preferential unsecured creditors, other than via the Prescnbed Part, if any No meeting was
convened and m accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the Proposals were deemed to
have been approved by creditors oen 19 February 2015

As advised n the Proposals, the Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the
purpose of achieving one of the following objectives

+ Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

¢ Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up {without firs{ bemng in Administration), or

+ Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Given that the Company had insufficient funds and assets available to allow it to continue to
trade as a going concern, the focus has been on achieving the second and third objectives

As previously reported, the Joint Adminsstrators are pursuing the second objective and note
that as a result of the pre-packaged Adminustration they are likely to achieve a better result for
the Company'’s creditors as a whole than if the Company were wound up without first being in
Adrministration  As a better value was achieved for the business and assets than would have
been the case if the business was wound up and assets sold on a break up basis

The third objective should be achieved as a dividend has been paid to both the Secured
Creditor and the preferential creditors and it 1s proposed that a further dividend will be paid to
the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Company under the Prescribed Part

Progress of the Administration
The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed in the

Reporting Period and will continue to be managed and financed are set out In the remainder
of this report

DUFF & PHELPS




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited {In Administration)
Joint Admiistrators’ Progress Repon to Creditors
11 August 2016

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

3

312

Sale of Business and Assets

As details in the Previous Reports, the business and certain assets of the Company were sold
to the Purchaser on 13 January 2015 as part of a pre-packaged Administration sale for total
consideration of £1,652,155 Full details of the sale are contained in the Joint Administrators’
SIP 16 Report

Book debts

According to the SOA, the outstanding trade debtors due to the Company had a net book
value of £8,873, as at the Appointment Date However, the estimated to realise value In the
SOA was nil and a large portion of these debts have proved to be uncollectable

No further realisations have been made during the Reporting Penod and the Joint |
Administrators do not anticipate that there will be any further realisations from this source 1
|
|

Cash in Tills and at Bank

As at the Appointment Date, the Company had cash at bank of approximately £30,248 that
was held at Barclays Bank plc  The Joint Administrators have subsequently received these
funds into the Administration estate

As reported previously, the cash at bank balance 1s shown in the Receipts and Payments
Account together with the cash in tils that formed part of the sale of the business and assets
(£36,500), totalkng £66,748

There are no further realisations anticipated from this source
BMS

There i1s a balance due to the Company, totalling £205,011, in relation to sales made prior to
ihe Appomtment Date via the merchant services facility Following the sale of the business
and certain assets to the Purchaser a significant amount of the Purchaser's sales receipts
were also received into the same merchant services facility, in additton to the amount of
£205,011 Therefore it was agreed with both BMS and the Purchaser that the total balance
held by BMS be transferred to the Purchaser and the amount owed o the Company be
remitted to the Company upon completion of the reconcilialion exercise

The Joint Administrators are currently considerning the transfer of these monies to the Secured
Creditor to be treated as a distnbution under the floating charge This treatment will be
decided with the Secured Creditor shortly and a final account will be included in the next
report

Business Rates Refunds

Business rates refunds totalling £62,350 were received in the Reporting Penod

The Joint Administrators instructed GL Hearn Limited to undertake a review of possible
business rates refunds to ascertain whether there are any further realisations achievable from
this source, In addition to those received to date

GL Hearn Limited continue to pursue possible rates refunds and are aware of two further

amounts that may be realised Details of these amounis will be included in the next report
once receved

DUFF&PHELPS




West Coast Capital ({USC) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors
11 August 2016

313

314

315

316

317

318

41

42

43

51

52

Bank Interest
Bank interest of £974 was received during the Reperting Period
Other Matters

As part of the pre-packaged Administration sale, it was agreed that the Purchaser would take
responsibility for dealing with a number of purported retention of title claims 1t 1s understood
that these claims have since been resclved

The SPA included a iicence to occupy the existing leasehold properties for a penod of six
months This icence has subsequently been extended five tmes and 1s now due to expire on
31 October 2016

The Joint Admiristrators are responsible for managing the lease payments under the licence
agreement Dunng the Reporting Period, licence fees totaling £427,635 were received from
the Purchaser, with £611,119 being paid to landlords by the Joint Admirustrators

Since the licence was first Issued, the Purchaser has subsequently assigned 14 leases,
surrendered five leases and exited five premises There are six remaining leases, and the
Joint Administrators’ continue to chase the Purchaser for update as to when these leases will \
be assigned or surrendered Time costs totalling £14,230 have been incurred in the !
Reporting Peniod in dealing with these leases

The Joint Admmistrators reached an agreement with Sports Direct during the Reporting
Penod to transfer a proportion of trading losses for tax purposes This transfer produced a
realisation of £400,000 during the Reporting Period for the Administration estate, however, it
has been agreed with Sports Direct that the total consideration paid for the tax losses may be
increased, If necessary, 1o achieve the maximum amount that may be distributed to creditors
under the Prescribed Part of £600,000

Investigations

The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Company's affars are currently ongoing
The Joint Administrators have complied with their statutory obligation 1o file a report with BEIS
concerning the conduct of all directors of the Company that served in the three years prior to
the Appointment Date The content of this report 1s confidential

The Joint Administrators continue to assist representatives of BEIS with their ongoing
investigations

Dividend Prospects / Prescnibed Part

Secured Creditors

In consideration for the montes advanced under a loan and overdraft faciity, the Company
granted Sports Direct a debenture, dated 8 July 2011, which confers fixed and floating

charges over ali of the assets of the Company

Al the date of appointment, the Company’s indebtedness to Sports Direct was approximately
£7,367,556, subject to accruing interest and charges

DUFF & PHELPS




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
11 August 2016

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

511

512

513

61

62

A distribution totalling £550,000 was paid to Sports Direct on 3 December 2015 against the
floating charge

It s anticipated that there will be insufficient reahsations to repay Sports Direct in full
Preferential Creditors

Pursuant to the SOA, the estimated preferential claims were £106,005

The preferential creditors’ claims consist of employee claims for arrears of pay and holiday
pay, the majonty of which are likely to be subrogated to the BEIS following payment to the
employees by the RPS

The RPS intially submitted a preferential claim totalling £89,717 on 8 July 2015 n respect of
payments made to the Company’s former employees However, this claim was subsequently
reduced due to an overstaterment in the level of arrears of wages reported by the Company

The final revised claim submitted by the RPS totalled £85,717

There were residual preferential claims in addition to the RPS claim totalling £3,501 and a
preferential pension scheme claim totalling £509

A distnbution totalling £89,726 was paid to all known preferential creditors of the Company
duning the Reporting Period and all known preferential claims have now been paid in fulf

Prescribed Part

There are sufficient funds to enable a Prescnbed Part dvidend to be paid to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors in this instance Foliowing completion of the preferential
dividend the Joint Administrators are now i a position to finalise the Prescnbed Part dividend
and will do so n the next two to three months

Further details of any proposed distnbution will be circulated to creditors in due course

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the SOA, unsecured creditors total £15,184,317 and claims received to date
total £16,382,514

Based upon current information availlable, it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the
Company, other than via the Prescribed Part

Jomnt Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

Detalled Receipts and Payments Accounts, for the Reporting Penod are shown at Appendix
2

As at 12 July 2016 there was a cash balance of £1,037,021 1n the Administration estate bank
account, a balance of £59,141 i the hicence payment account and a VAT receivable position
totalling £158,397

DUFE&PHELPS




West Coast Capstal (USC) Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Reporl to Creditors
11 August 2016

71

72

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

838

Pre-Administration Costs

As detailed in the Previous Reports, the pre-Administration ime costs of Duff & Phelps and
Gallaghers totalled £30,252 and £17,502 respectively The time costs were incurred in
assessing the financial position of the Company, agreeing a pre-packaged Administration sale
and taking steps to place the Company into Adrmimistration

On 19 February 2015, these amounts (plus VAT) together with the other pre-Admuustration
costs as set out In the Proposals, totalling £86,460, were approved by the Secured Creditor
and preferential creditors, to be paid out of the assets of the Company

Joint Admurustrators’ Costs and Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration was approved on the basis of ime properly charged
by the Secured Credrtor and preferential creditors on 19 February 2015 At that time the Joini
Administrators were also authonsed by the Secured Creditor and preferential creditors to
draw Category 2 Disbursements

The time costs charged in the Reporting Period by Duff & Phelps and Gallaghers total
£51,800 and £32,490 respechively These costs are analysed at Appendices 3 and 4

The cumulative time costs charged by Duff & Phelps and Gallaghers total £383,825 and
£114,359 respectively These costs are analysed at Appendices 2 and 4

A total of £150,000 (Duff & Phelps) and £57,499 (Gallaghers) has been paid to the end of the
Reporting Penocd m respect of the Joint Administrators’ post appointment remuneration
Details of payments are shown on the Receipts and Payments Accounts at Appendix 2

Both the Joint Administrators’ and Duff & Phelps’ disbursements are also detalled at Appendix
3

The Jont Administrators have incurred expenses in dealing with the Administration of the
Company and these are detailed in Appendix 3

information regarding the fees and disbursements of the Joint Administrators, including
details of the disbursemenits policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that
may undertake work on this case, I1s In a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to
Adminmistrators’ Fees” This can be viewed and downloaded from Duff & Phelps’ website at
http /iwww duffandphelps com/services/restructurina/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-
advisory/Creditor-Guides-and-Employee-Fact-Sheets  Should you require a copy, please
contact this office Gallaghers’ information regarding fees and disbursements 1s attached at
Appendix 4

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, secured creditors and non-preferential
unsecured creditors (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of total non-preferential
unsecured clams} may make a request in wniting to the Joint Administrators far further
mfarmation about the remuneration or expenses set out in this progress report  This should
be done within 21 days receipt of this report, after which the Joint Administrators have 14
days to respond

DUFF&PHELPS




West Coast Capital (USC) bimited (In Administration)
Joint Admirustrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
11 August 2016

89

91

92

93

94

10.

101

102

In addition to the above, any secured creditor, or any non-preferential unsecured creditor
{with the support of at least 10% Iin value of the non-preferential unsecured creditors or the
permission of the Court), may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or
bas:s fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint
Administrators are considered to be excessive In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules,
this application must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of this report, where the
charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of expenses 1N question occurs

Conclusion and Ending the Administration

An Administration automatically comes to an end after cne year, unless an extension i1s
granted by the Court or with the creditors’ consent As previously advised an extension of
the Administration has been granted by the Secured Creditor and the preferential creditors,
untl 12 January 2017

The extension was required in order to allow sufficient ttrme fo finalise the Iicence to occupy
and deal with leasehold interests and to enable a dividend to be paid 10 the Secured
Creditor, the preferential creditors and the non-preferential unsecured creditors via the
Prescribed Part

It 1s anticipated that followtng final distnbutions to the Secured Creditor and the non-
preferential unsecured creditors via the Prescribed Part, the Joint Administrators will make a
decision as to whether the Company can either be moved straight to Dissoluticn — via the
submussion of the Nolice to the Registrar of Companies, or be moved to Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation — via the submission of Form 2 34B to the Registrar of Companies in order
disclaim any remaining leasehold interests

The Jomnt Administrators’ choice of exit route will be detailled in the next report 1o creditors

Next Report

Generally the Jont Administrators will provide a Progress Report within one month of the end
of the each six months of the Administration

If you have any quenes or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague Paul Murton of this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
West Coast Capital (USC) Limited

Philip Duffy
Joint Admirustrator

The affars business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Adminustratars, Philip Francis Duffy and Geoffrey
Wayne Bouchier of Duff & Phelps Ltd and Robert Palmer of The Galltagher Partnership LLP who act as agents for the Company and
without personal bability Phulip Duffy and Geoffrey Bouchier are htensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practtioners Assocration and
are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics and Robert Patmer 1s beensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales

DUFF&PHELPS




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Admunistrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
11 August 2016

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




West Coast Caprtal (USC) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
11 August 2016

Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number
Company Director
Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

25 February 2002
04380754

Mr David Michael Forsey
Mr Cameron John Qlsen

Sports Direct - 7,432,121 A Ordinary Shares
Sports Direct - 1,858,030 B Ordinary Shares

Umit A Brook Park East Road
Shirebrook

Mansfield

Ncttinghamshire

NG20 8RY

Current’

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 9SG

Former.

Unit A Brook Park East Road
Shirebrook

Mansfield

Nottinghamshire

NG20 8RY

uscC

DUFF&PHELPS




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Adrministration)
Joint Administrators' Progress Report to Creditors
11 August 2016

Appendix 2

Jomt Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF &PHELPS




West Coast Capstal (USC) Limited {In Administration})
Joint Adminj Receipts and Pay ts A ts for the Reporting Perled and the Cumulative Penod

S0A Reporting Perlod Cumutative Period
Estimated to Realise 13 Jarutary 2016 13 January 2015
Value Notes To 12 July 2016 To 12 July 2016
£ £ £
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
NIL Goodwili NIL 1
Balance of Fixed Funds HiIL 1
Assets Subject to Floating Charge
1 Licence Fees 427 63517 4633002%8
144400000 Stock In Stores NIL 1444 000 00
2 Contribution For Tax Losses 400 000 08 400 000 00
436 000 00 Furmiture Equipment & Chattel Assets NIL 136 000 00
Business Rates Refunds 82 350 69 197 896 95
519 878 00 Cash at Bank & :n Tills at Stores NIL 66 748 42
35650 00 Mgtor Vehicles NIL 35650 00
Refunds & Cverpayments NIL 4 38851
NiL Debtors NIL 286700
Gross Bank Interest 97398 425852
Roac Tax Refund NIL 44875
Insurance Refund NiL 7592
Leasehold Arangements NIL 100
The Company's Schedule Stock NIL 100
Praperty Rights / Patents NIL 100
Database Records & Documents NIL 100
¥ & Communications Infrastructure NIL 100
NIL Prepayments NIL NIL
£90,959.84 6,925,312 06
Costs of Realisation
3 Lease Payments 51111848 464822323
Jont Administrators Remuneration NIL 207 48868
Joint Agministrators Remuneration - Pre Adminsstration NIL 47 753 50
Joint Administrators Disbursesnents NIL 2431329
Legal Fees 1583070 66 30500
Legal Disbursemenis 2883 7083
Legal Fees - Pre Administration NIL 19462 44
Legal Disbursements Pre Administration NIL 9100
Agents' Fees Pre Adm:nistration NIL 15000 00
PR Agents' Fees Pre Admimistration NIL 5469 00
PR Agents Feas NIL 1056 00
Accountants Fees 450030 8000 00
Insurance of Assets 217023 585319
Stationery & Postage 368 81 235051
Properly Maintenance Costs NIL 31008
Tax Charges 58564 595 64
Bank Charges 8687 45596
Statutory Advertising NIL 84 6¢
Storage Costs 1500 3323
(634,724.56) {5,031,026 15}
Preferentlal Creditors
Preferential Drvidend 89 726 02 89 726 02
{89,726 02) (89,726 02)
Floating Charge Craditors
Sports Direct NIL 550 000 00
NIL (550,000 00)
Balance of Floating Funds 166,509.26 1,254,559 B9
Total Balance of Funds 1,254 560 89
Represented By
Floating Bank Accoum 850 42517
Corporate Saver Account - Fioating Account 185 576 15
Licence Account 59 14127
Fixed Bank Account 100
VAT Contrel Agcount 154 340 Q2
VAT Recervable 42 46565
VAT Payatle {38 408 37)

1,254,560 89
e e

1 The licence fees recerved are to meet expected outgomgs of the Admunistration ang do not foem part of an asset
realisaton avalable for costs and distribubon to credtors

2 Tha contnbution recerved from the Secured Credrtor may be subject to nerease as it has been paid
on the basis that it must achueve the maxuhium amaunt payable to crediors via the Presenbed Part.

3 The dfference between the licence fees and lease paymentsis the credit balance on the hcence account
bank charges and VAT differences




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited {In Administration)
Joint Admirustrators' Progress Report to Creditors
11 August 2016

Appendix 3
Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred - Duff & Phelps

DUFF&PHELPS




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Admunistrators’ Time Costs for the Cumulative Period

Classification of Work Function

Admimstration & Planning

Managing Director

Case Review & Case Diary Management 5080
Cashienng & Accounting co0
Deatings with Directors & Management 000
IPS Set Up & Mantenance 0o
insurance 000
Staternent of Affars 0oo
Statutory Matters (Meetings Reporis & Notices) 200
Strategy Planning 8 Control 100
Tax Compliznce / Planning 000
Creditors.

Commurncations with Credies / Employees 190
Nen Pref Creditors / Employee Clarms Handling o000
Secured Creditors (1]
Retenton of Title & Claims Handiing 000
Pref Clams Adudicayion and Distnbuton 000
Investigations

CDDA and Reporis & Communcaton 00
Fnancial Review & Investigations 000
Reahsation of Assets

Book Debts 000
Freehold & Leasehcld Property ooc
Goodwill & intellectual Property Rights ooo
Other Intangible Assets 000
Other Tangible Assets 000
Pre-Apponiment Tax Reclaims 000
Sale of Business 000
Stock & Work In Progress 000
Total Hours 5570
Total Fees Clawned (£} 2972400
Category 1 Disbursements

Category Amount (£}
Marketng Consultants Costs 1787 50
Subsrsience 1715325
Travel 193600
Bonding 15000
Couner Costs 126 96
Eank Charges 3194
Total 5,785 65
Category 2 Disbursements

There were no Category 2 Disbursements in the Cumutative Penod

Hours

Manager Senior
16 10 6200
1790 8030
o0l 060
040 150
aod 1160
040 050
2310 7120
52 90 1210
1n70 5900
310 5080
120 000
220 410
030 000
o090 000
470 740
050 6230
050 220
2510 276 00
000 000
270 030
000 050
070 010
820 160
ooo 000
17330 70410
7912400 227 30200

Asszistant

1170
7
330
325
540
095
2330

340

2195
080

000
150

4590
3940

580
7840
050
coo
000
000
140
050

3365
47 875 00

Support

000
000
000
oo

000
000
000
000

000
000
00c
0
0op

009
000

0oo
000
000
o000

000
000
000
0ao

(LY

Total
Hours

146 60
169 90
390
485
1300
185
126 20
T200
7410

7r5
200
780
030
240

58 00
102 20

880
379 50
050
300
050
080
1120
050

126775

Time
Cost

£

56 678 00
48 570 00
61550
962 00

3 B84 00
51850
38 35100
3031100
24 85000

2162000
67200
254800
14400
567 00

1013200
2503200

180300
109 B55 D¢
6000
139200
16000
33500
464400
6000

38382500

Avg Hourty

386 62
285 87
17321
198 35
298 77
28027
30389
420 99
335 36

27807
336 00
326 67
480 00
23625

17469
244 94

202 58
289 47
12000
464 00
32000
41875
414 64
120 00

30276




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Administration)
Duff & Phelps' Time Costs prior to the Administration

Hours

Classification of Work Function Managing Director Manager Senior Assistant Support Total Hours Time Cost Avg Hourly Rate

£ £
Administration & Planning
Strategy Planning & Controt 000 710 8 B0 440 Q00 2010 7326 00 354 48
Financial Review 000 030 460 o0 000 490 1616 00 329 80
Dealings with Directors & Management 300 coo 000 oo 000 300 1 590 00 530 00
Dealing with Notice of Intentign {0 Appont o00 080 000 750 000 830 128400 154 70
IPS Set Up & Mantenance 000 050 090 025 000 185 558 00 338 18
Cashienng & Accounting 000 opo 020 020 00} 040 111 00 27750
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / Employees o oo o000 120 030 000 150 420 00 280 00
Reahisation of Assats
Sale of Business 000 3370 200 040 000 3610 16 864 00 467 18
Other Tangible Assets oo0 000 100 025 000 125 350 00 28000
Freehold & Leasehold Property 000 000 000 250 000 050 13250 265 00
Total Hours 300 4240 1850 13 80 000 770 389 34
Total Fees Claimed (£} 1,590 00 20,352 00 5,920 00 2,389 50 000 30,251 50

Category 1 Dishursements
There were no Category 1 Disbursements i the pre-Admirestratron pefiod

Category 2 Disbursements
There were no Category 2 Disbursements in the pre-Admunstration penod




West Coast Capital {(USC) Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the Reporting Penod

Classification of Work Function

Administration & Planning

Managing Director

Statutory Matters (Meetings & Reports & Notices) 000
Strategy Planning & Control o oo
Case Review & Case Drary Management 000
Insurance 000
Cashienng & Accounting 000
Tax Compliance / Planming ooo
IPS Set Up & Maintenance o000
Creditors

Communications with Creditors / Employees ooo
Secured Creditors. 000
Pref Claims Adjudication and Distnbution a00
investigations

Financial Review & Investigations 000
Realrsation of Assets

Freehold & Leasehold Property aoo
Book Debts 000
Pre-Appointment Tax Reclaim 000
Total Hours 000
Total Fees Clawmes (£) 000
Category 1 Disbursements

Category Amount (£)
Travel 23750
Total 237 50
Category 2 Disbursemernts

There have been oo Category 2 Disbursernents in the Reporing Penad

Manager

460
610
180
000
030
000
000

000
000
090

000

4 00
000
000
1770

71,641 00

Hours

Senior  Assistant

14 60 430
Qo0 320
860 4 40
050 000
2260 10 20
26 20 060
000 060
160 010
Q50 Q00
(11,0} 160
720 090
3700 070
030 000
010 000
11920 25 60

39,540 00 4,778 50

Support

000
000
000
000
000
000
oo

000
000
000

000

000
oo
000
000

000

Fotal Hours

2350
230
14 80
050
3310
2680
060

170
050
240

720

4170
030
010

16250

Time Cost
£

7 246 00
3042 00
4 406 00

164 00
9 4935 50
B 896 00

114 00

555 00
160 00
567 QD

2 448 00

14 230 00
102 00
34 00

51,893 50

Avg Hourly Rate
£

308 34
327 10
297 70
328 0O
30017
33194
190 00

326 47
320 00
236 26

340 00

34125
340 00
340 00

31938



Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Expenses Incurred
West Coast Capital (USC) Limited {In Administration)

Company / Organisation Expensas {Per Receipts Oetall Fee Basls Amount incurred Amount Pald
& Payments Account) £ £
Legal Fees (Including Assisting the Joint Admunsstrators i assignment of the leases for the

Coffin Mew LLP Drsbursements) stores in England drafung the deed for the sale of the tax losses Time Costs 7436970 14 36970

Rosetts Tax LLP Accountants Fees Prevading adwice in relaton to VAT matters and the Opgon to Tax Tene Cosis 4 500 00 4 50000

AUA Insolvency Risk Senwces Limited Insurance Costs Public abiity insyrance cover for all siores Fixed per Untt 217023 217023
Legal Fees {Inchuding Assstng the Joint AGmaNSEatons i sssgriment of the leases for the 14

DWF LLP Deby ) & Tene Costs 0 00 147000

Accurate Maiding Services Limited Statonery & Postage Prntng ang sending of comespondence 1o the Company's creditors Fixed per Unn 368 81 368 81

B vs Bank pic Bank Charges Bank charges ncurred on ransactans through the Admmstration #itate Foced per Unit 8687 8687

arcta bank account.

DLA Piper UK LLP Legal Fees (Inchudng Travel expenses incurred when attending meeings Fxed per Unit 2883 2883
Disbursaments)

Totat Data Management Lurited Storage Costs Storage of books and records Fixed per Untt 1500 1500

Total 23000 44 23,009 44

The lomnt Admuusirators chowce of agent was based on thewr percepbon of the abvity and expenence to perform the type of work the compilexty and nature of the assignment and the basis of the Joint Administrators fee

amangemen] with them.




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited {In Admunisiration)
Progress Report to Creditors
25 January 2016

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred - Gallaghers

DUFF &PHELPS




SLT

25 LEZ

EB 68V'ZE

94 9ET

1506

ST ok

LS LET

EQ'E8HZE

94 98T

15 06

Aley IdLiaAy
ieo)

9102 ANt 2T 03 9107 Adenuer £ SINOH (820)

00 52T

00 09E

62 10€

{0 098

00 521

00 821

10202

E6 14T
6 0TE

00 SLT

51t

57991
00 ¥SL'T
00191

DS 6ZT°L
BO 066 L

00 9.8
SL 966
00 $TZ°T
0S £55

00 6vT'T
0582L9

00 0S¢

STITY'T

560

S9 L

[43-]4

1208

695

00 &

@

¥9 71
a1z

L99

560

60
¥4 0p
F4.5:1

00 L
vET

LA
vLs

[X4

(119:14

ov ¢
0z 0
06 ST

INAING AJuanosu)

SPI0d2Y pur $4004q § Auedwod yo sishjeuy
wawiwedde 1sed pur 30ud 1INpUCT £ 00Q ALY
uonedissau)

wN13yY 49 voNEPINDY 3g 3y QS YUM SUOISSIING

SIUNOXYY

MBIASY YR} IUIO3L| PUR xB) uONEIodI0]) SRS5G) Xel JqeIngusig
uogexe )

Jap|oH 32iey) Buneoyy yum suoissnasig

uoINGUSIC [B1ILAIA)R g

stoIsudg

Plesmy IMDII0I SaIhodwY

LY vopAtd B12G/3Ivd

SWIeL)/SPI0IIY S0P A 135 J @Iu3pU0dsII0) [RIAUID
30up3D 109

sungp) sadojdwy

SIOUPRL) PAINIAS

Suie1) g SI03|pas)

spunjay aey

FLETY H«—W\nﬂm_su._n_

Jueg

SDLINOCDY JIYID 1P S13SSE JO uonesHeIY

sehiayq g Jng vounp ned yoim Jutaaw
ARG 7 MIAKDY JouDRyg
IUpUadsalio) (elauad g Ruipy

Moy 3 Juiuuelg

Swinjay 3 spodey sdunss Alciniels

Sw 104 3n|Bas 2 udjieayiou Juawluioddy
dn 135 Jusuuaddy

Huiuue|d @ vonesnsiuwpy

ayey Apnoy adesany

[0 |

{5neH €01

1owas/adeuniy

13Uy

LOIIUNY IO O UOIEDYISSE]D

SHNOH

(NOILYHISININGY NI)
aauwn (SN} v.LdvI 1SV0D 15IM

ST0Z Ajnl Z1 01 9102 Auenuer €1 poudd ay) Joy
ABVINIAING LNOIDYVHD B IWIL




SLT D9E/SSE 10y aleiaay

66 ST 08 8EPLT ki ud 5T b6T 0Z ¥51 L2 118
66 ¥ST 09 BSE'YIT b Bt (1474 0T"+ST 9107 Arenuer 2T 0 STOZ AJenuer £ SINoH 18301
00 S£T 05 £82 91 Fathy ARG AJUTA[OSUY)
SE 881 ST ¥ev L 5L 6€ 2:2 13 S6¢ SPJ0D3Y Pue sYooq § Auedwad §o siIsAiRuy
£/ 67 SLEBY E 1R &4 LTV 894 wawpnodde 350d pue Joud PNPYOD $,0010221Q 3y
uoiedisanu)

00 SLT 00 191 [4:14) w%a winay 1D vorlepmbi-a14 3y A< yum suoissnasig
00621 0S 62T £ kLOr v 0r SN0y
96 00F 85 LE6 6 TOEE rot 09 2T MIINSY xEL BWICOUL pue xe | uonesadio) ‘S350 xR AGRINGuIsI]
woiexey

00 098 00945 ost 0971 JapjoH adiey) Bunee)y yum suoissnisig
00 SLT SL 566 69 S 69§ uaINQuISIQ [eIURIHILY
00 54T ST L6E (X4 a4 SUOISUIS
00 5¢T 0oszZT 004 00 ¢ PURMY BAIIN0UY SBaAo|dwy
00 LT ST 18w SELT SLT Ly uoipelolg e1eGfIIvd
90 991 00 60Z 8 It vt rIr oLz SW1€))/5p1002Y S04NPasT dn 134 1§ A3UIpUCdsalI0]) [213udD)
£ 455 SLTE0TT 69 TZ 66 81 oLe SI0URAID 1O
07 292 LTIT L 6T 08T rRES S£ 98 sune|) sasdojduy
¥e SSE 05 096 0Lt it SIONPaID PRINIFG
sune) B s)OUpaID

00 Set 00 vi9 BT E gre Spungaly ey
DL ST SL988 ¢ 67 CE 606 0L € VSIp BUS/5IT1WI LY
00 55€ Q0 0Tz 00T 00 & jueg
SIUBAOIGY SN 7 9SS jO Lonjesyedy

00 SLT 00 05 002 0z sdjpyd '§ HNO LOUINN INRQ Ylis Sunaapy
Buiudig 9 maady J13upey

0051 goo1z ozl a9z T 2U2pUOdsaI0]) [Riauan 9 Sy
05 vEE 05 SEP P 97 f1 IS T SLTT mnay g Juuuey
9§ 95T S tRT ¥ bL 9T 0Z 6 DS ¢ suINIaY B suoday s3uitady Aoyniels
SWu04 Suizejas g uoILEIYIOU Juswioeddy

00 ST 0s vez PET vET dn 135 Juzwiuoddy
duuueyy g uolRSILILPY

a3ey Aol adeiaay 53507 s (| | snoy @0l | | 1oiuasiafeuewy] 1uued UCIUN HIOM JO UDMEIYISSEL)

SHNOY

[NOLLYYISININGY Ni)
AILNN {I50) LAY 1SY0D 153Mm

9102 My z1 01 §T0Z Aunuer €T pouad ayl Joy
AUVINWNS LNOIDHYHD F JNLL




Information regarding Gallaghers’ Fees and Dishursement
Administrator’s Remuneration

As explained further below, a creditor has the nght to request further information regarding my
remuneration and expenses under Insolvency Rule 2 48A and has the nght to challenge the
administrator's remuneration and expenses under Insolvency Rule 2 109

In common with all professional firms Gallaghers charge-out rates are subject to periodic review and

may increase from time to time over the period of the administration of each insolvency case

Gallaghers or any successor firm reserves the night to change the rates and grade structure The !
minimum time allocated by each grade of staff assigned to the case 1s 6 minutes The charge-out

rates for each grade of staff assigned to the case since the date of our appointment i1s as follows

Partner £355/£360 per hour
Senior Admimistrator £175 per hour

The firm’s policy i1s not to charge for the cost of support staff, the costs are factored nto the charge
out rate for each grade of staff shown above

Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 explains the best practice guidance applicable to the drawing of
the adminmistrator's remuneration An explanatory note of creditors’ nghts in this regard can be found
on The Association of Business Recovery Professional website, at

https /iwww r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Administrators Fees Oct
2015 pdf

Further Information

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, secured creditors and unsecured creditors (with the
concurrence of at least 5% n value of the total unsecured claims ) may make a request in wnting to
the administrator for further information about the remuneration or expenses set out In this final
progress report This should be done within 21 days receipt of this progress report after which the
administrator has 14 days to respond

In addition to the above, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of at least
10% m value of the unsecured creditors or the permission of the court), may apply to court on the
grounds that the remuneration or basis fixed for the admimistrators’ remuneration or the expenses
incwred by the administrator are considered excessive In accordance with Rule 2 109, this
apphcation must be made no later than 8 weeks afier receipt of this report, where the charging of the
remuneration or the incurmng of the expenses in question occurs

Disbursements

Approval from creditors rs not required for the drawing of expenses or disbursements Professional
guidance 1ssued to insolvency practiioners requires that, where the office-holder propose to recover
costs, which, whifst being 1n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilifies provided
by the officer-holders own firm), referred to a "Category 2 Disbursements”, they must be disclosed
together with the basis of charging It 1s our practice not to seek to recover Category 2
Disbursements




